

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, CULTURE, RESEARCH, AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS JENDERAL SOEDIRMAN

Jalan Prof. Dr. HR. Boenjamin, No. 708, Postal Code 53122, Grendeng Purwokerto
Phone (0281) 635292, (Hunting) 638337, 638795 Facsimile 631802

Email: Info@unsoed.ac.id Website: www.unsoed.ac.id

DECISION OF THE RECTOR OF UNIVERSITAS JENDERAL SOEDIRMAN NUMBER 144/UN23/KM.03.02/2024

REGARDING

THE AWARD OF SEMESTER CREDIT UNIT EQUIVALENCE TO OUTSTANDING STUDENTS OF UNIVERSITAS JENDERAL SOEDIRMAN FOR THE YEAR 2023

RECTOR OF UNIVERSITAS JENDERAL SOEDIRMAN,

Considering

- : a. that to support the program of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman in achieving the targets of the Key Performance Indicators for Higher Education, it is necessary to award outstanding students in Regional, National, and International Championships/Competitions with semester credit unit (SKS) equivalence;
 - that based on the consideration mentioned in point a, it is essential to establish this by the Rector's Decision;

In view of

- : 1. Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 20 of 2003 on the National Education System;
 - 2. Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 12 of 2012 on Higher Education;
 - Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4 of 2014 on the Implementation of Higher Education and the Management of Universities;
 - 4. Presidential Decree of the Republic of Indonesia Number 195 of 1963 in conjunction with the Minister of Higher Education and Science Decree Number 153 of 1963 on the Establishment of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman:
 - Minister of Research, Technology, and Higher Education Decree Number 10
 of 2016 in conjunction with Number 23 of 2017 on the Organization and
 Work Procedure of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman;

- Minister of Education, Culture, Research, and Technology Decree Number 26500/MPK.A/KP.07.00/2022 on the Appointment of the Rector of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman for the 2022-2026 Period;
- 7. Rector Regulation of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman Number 12 of 2022 on the Award to Outstanding Students;
- 8. Rector Regulation of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman Number 35 of 2023 on the Implementation of Higher Education Programs at Universitas Jenderal Soedirman.
- Rector Decision of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman Number 1092/UN23/KM.05.03/2023 on the Guidelines for Awarding Outstanding Students of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman for the Year 2023;

DECIDES:

To stipulate

: DECISION OF THE RECTOR OF UNIVERSITAS JENDERAL SOEDIRMAN ON THE AWARD OF SEMESTER CREDIT UNIT EQUIVALENCE TO OUTSTANDING STUDENTS OF UNIVERSITAS JENDERAL SOEDIRMAN FOR THE YEAR 2023

FIRST

: To award semester credit unit (SKS) equivalence to students listed in the annex of this decision for their achievements in Championships/Competitions organized by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Research and Technology or by other institutions/agencies at Regional, National, and International levels.

SECOND

: The award as referred to in the FIRST Dictum, in the form of semester credit unit (SKS) equivalence, will be assessed by the Universitas Jenderal Soedirman's Award Verification Team.

THIRD

: The determination of the Courses and the amount of SKSs that can be recognized as achievement awards is delegated to each Study Program for the Even Semester of the Academic Year 2023/2024 and/or the Odd Semester of the Academic Year 2024/2025.

FOURTH

: The costs required for the smooth implementation of this activity shall be covered by the DIPA funds of Universitas Jenderal Soedirman for the year 2024.

FIFTH

: This decision shall take effect on the date it is stipulated.

Stipulated in Purwokerto

On January 9J 2024 kerto Pada tanggal, 9 Januari 202

[Signatu

KHMAD SODIQ